il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From June 12 to 14, 2024, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,234 U.S. likely voters nationally using web panel
respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography,
and 2020 recalled vote. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error associated with the sample size is £3
percentage points. Results for subgroups of the sample are subject to increased margins of error. Partisanship reflected
in tabulations is based on self-identified party affiliation, not partisan registration. For more information please visit
dataforprogress.org/our-methodology.

To read our methodology for classifying respondents as swing voters, please visit
dataforprogress.org/insights/2024/5/30/measuring-the-swing-evaluating-the-key-voters-of-2024/#methodology

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50
subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these
subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may
not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,234 unless otherwise specified.

[11 Which political party would you say most shares your views on the issue of abortion?

Inde- Black or

Response Topline Democrat pendent/ leepub Female Male Ur;c;er 45+ C II\:o College  African  White Latino flwing

Third party fcan ollege American oter

The Democratic 47 92 37 7 51 43 51 45 42 57 67 43 52 40
Party

The Republican 35 3 2479 31 41 30 38 38 31 1M 41 29 19
Party

Neither 17 6 39 13 19 16 19 17 20 12 22 16 19 42

Weighted N 1,234 467 331 436 658 576 417 817 795 439 134 879 167 128

[2] If you had to choose, which political party would you say is closest to your views on the issue of abortion? (N=274)

Response Topline Independent / Third party Republican Female Male Under45 45+ No College College White Swing Voter
The Democratic Party 52 57 28 51 53 60 47 51 54 41 50
The Republican Party 48 43 72 49 47 40 53 49 46 59 50
Weighted N 214 128 59 124 90 78 136 161 53 142 53

[31 Which of the following candidates would you say most shares your views on the issue of abortion?

Inde- Black or

Response Topline Democrat ~pendent / R"ec'::lb Female Male U':;er 45+ CO'I\:zge College  African  White Latino f/";';:f

Third party American
Joe Biden 46 88 39 8 50 42 48 46 41 57 66 42 49 33
Donald Trump 38 7 30 78 33 45 35 40 41 33 19 43 39 28
Neither 15 4 32 14 17 13 17 14 18 10 16 15 12 39
Weighted N 1,234 467 331 436 658 576 417 817 795 439 134 879 167 128
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[4] If you had to choose, which of the following candidates would you say most shares your views on the issue of

abortion? (N=187)

Response Topline Independent / Third party Republican Female
Joe Biden 57 67 28 62
Donald Trump 43 33 72 38
Weighted N 187 105 61 110

Male Under45 45+

51
49
77

6
3

6

3 54
7 46
9 118

No College White

60
40
142

49
51
128

[5] In 2022, the Supreme Court announced its decision on Dobbs v. Jackson. This decision effectively overturned the
protected right to an abortion under the Constitution which was established by the 1973 Supreme Court case Roe v.

Wade.

Do you think the Supreme Court did the right thing when it overturned Roe v. Wade or do you think the Supreme Court
should have kept Roe v. Wade in place?

Response Topline Democrat

The Court should have
left Roe v. Wade in place

The Court did the right
thing when it 33
overturned Roe v. Wade

Don't know 12

Weighted N 1,234

Inde-
pendent

/ Third

party
76 60
15 26
9 14
467 331

Repub
lican

30

57

13
436

Female Male =, % 45+ oo College
58 53 54 56 53 60
28 39 29 35 32 34
5 8 17 9 14
658 576 417 817 795 439

Under

No

Black or
African
American

60

20

20
134

[6] Lawmakers in Congress are currently considering passing the Women's Health Protection Act, which would re-
establish a nationwide right to access abortion in the U.S. and protect physicians who provide abortions.

Do you support or oppose Congress passing the Women's Health Protection Act?

Response Topline Democrat
Strongly support 44 71
Somewhat support 21 16
Somewhat oppose 12 4
Strongly oppose 15 4
Don't know 8 5
SUPPORT (TOTAL) 65 87
OPPOSE (TOTAL) 27 8
SUPPORT (NET) +38 +79
Weighted N 1,234 467

Page 2/7 (RNN43E)

Inde-
pendent /
Third party

38
28
14
9
11
66
23
+43
331

Repub
lican

19
22
21
30
9
41
51
-10
436

Female

50
18
11
12
9
68
23
+45
658

Male

37
25
15
17
6
62
32
+30
576

Under
45

46
22
14

8
11
68
22

45+

43
21
12
18

6
64
30

+46 +34

417 817

No
College

40
25
13
13
9
65
26
+39
795

College

52
14
12
17
5
66
29
+37
439

Black or
African
American

50
23
8

5
13
73
13
+60
134

White Latino
53 56
37 30
10 14

879 167

White Latino
44 37
20 26
13 14
17 15

6 8
64 63
30 29

+34 +34
879 167

Swing
Voter

55

32

13
128

Swing
Voter

38
22
15
11
14
60
26
+34
128



[7]1 How concerned or not concerned are you that lawmakers in Congress will restrict access to each of the following?

— Birth control, such as birth control pills, IUDs, and emergency contraception

Response

Very concerned 41
Somewhat 27
concerned
Only a little

12
concerned
Not at all concerned 20
CONCERNED 68
(TOTAL)
NOT CONCERNED 32
(TOTAL)
CONCERNED (NET) +36
Weighted N 1,234

Topline Democrat

59

26

85

14

+71
467

Inde-

pendent / leepub Female Male
Third party fcan

41 22 48 33

26 27 24 30

11 17 1 14

23 33 17 23
67 49 72 63
34 50 28 37
33 -1 +44 +26
331 436 658 576

Under
45

44

28

12

15

72

27

45+

40

26

12

22

66

34

+45 +32

417 817

No
College

38

28

14

20

66

34

+32
795

College

48

23

20

71

29

+42
439

Black or

African White Latino Swing

. Voter
American

45 41 43 41

26 24 34 32

13 12 10 10

15 23 13 17

71 65 77 73

28 35 23 27

+43 +30 +54 +46

134 879 167 128

[81 How concerned or not concerned are you that lawmakers in Congress will restrict access to each of the following?

— In vitro fertilization (IVF)

Response

Very concerned 35
Somewhat 5
concerned
Only a little

17
concerned
Not at all concerned 22
CONCERNED 60
(TOTAL)
NOT CONCERNED 39
(TOTAL)
CONCERNED (NET) +21
Weighted N 1,234
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Topline Democrat

52

27

12

79

20

+59
467

Inde-

pendent / leepub Female Male
Third party fcan

34 18 40 30

26 23 24 27

15 24 15 20

24 35 20 24

60 41 64 57

39 59 35 44

+21 -18 +29 +13

331 436 658 576

Under
45

38

27

14

21

65

35

45+

34

25

18

23

59

41

+30 +18

417 817

No
College

32

26

20

22

58

42

+16
795

College

42

24

12

22

66

34

+32
439

Black or .
African White Latino Swing
. Voter
American
35 35 39 26
31 24 29 29

15 17 18 19

19 25 14 26

66 59 68 55

34 42 32 45

+32 +17 +36 +10

134 879 167 128



[91 How concerned or not concerned are you that lawmakers in Congress will restrict access to each of the following?

— Abortion medication

Response

Very concerned 39
Somewhat 5
concerned
Only a little

15
concerned
Not at all concerned 21
CONCERNED 64
(TOTAL)
NOT CONCERNED 36
(TOTAL)
CONCERNED (NET) +28
Weighted N 1,234

Topline Democrat

60

25

85

15

+70
467

Inde-

[10] Should access to abortion pills be legal?

Response

Yes, it should be

66
legal
No, it should not be 25
legal
Don't know 9
Weighted N 1,234

[11]1 Which of the following comes closest to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response

The U.S. government
should continue allowing

abortion medication to >3
be sent by mail.
The U.S. government
should prevent abortion

L ) 35
medication from being
sent by mail.
Don't know 10
Weighted N 1,234
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Topline Democrat

83

11

467

pendent / leepub Female
Third party fcan
33 20 43
28 24 23
18 18 14
21 38 20
61 44 66
39 56 34
+22 12 +32
331 436 658
Inde-
pendent / RfPUb Female
Third party fcan
67 46 67
20 44 23
13 10 10
331 436 658

Topline Democrat

75

16

467

Inde-
pendent Repub
/ Third lican Female
party
55 33 56
31 60 34
14 8 10
331 436 658

Male

34

28

15

23

62

38

+24
576

Male

65

27

576

Male

53

37

10
576

Under
45

42

24

17

17

66

34

+32
417

Under
45

68

24

417

Under No
45 a5+ College
57 53 50
32 38 39
11 9 11
417 817 795

45+

37

26

14

23

63

37

+26
817

45+

65

25

10
817

No
College

36

27

15

22

63

37

+26
795

No
College

63

26

10
795

College

45

22

13

20

67

33

+34
439

College

71

22

439

College

63

30

439

Black or

African White Latino Swing

. Voter
American

41 38 39 28

30 24 35 36

15 13 14 19

14 25 12 16

71 62 74 64

29 38 26 35

+42 +24 +48 +29

134 879 167 128

Black or .

African White Latino Swing

. Voter
American

65 65 68 61

18 28 20 24

16 7 12 15

134 879 167 128

Black or .

African  White Latino Swing

. Voter
American

59 53 55 54

23 39 37 3

18 8 8 14

134 879 167 128



[12] For each of the following, please say whether you think Donald Trump supports or opposes it.

— A total ban on abortion, with no exceptions for rape or incest

Response

Donald Trump
supports this

Donald Trump
opposes this

Don't know

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

42

29

29
1,234

Inde-
pendent /
Third party
59 39
17 29
25 32
467 331

leepub Female
ican
25 42
43 24
32 33
436 658

Under No
+
Male 45 45 College

41 44 40 40

35 28 30 29

24 28 30 31

576 417 817 795

College

44

30

26
439

Black or
African
American

42

22

36
134

[13] For each of the following, please say whether you think Donald Trump supports or opposes it.

— Atotal ban on abortion, with exceptions for rape and incest

Response

Donald Trump
supports this

Donald Trump
opposes this

Don't know

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

50

22

28

1,234

Inde-
pendent /
Third party
52 49
23 19
25 31
467 331

RI.EPUb Female
ican
49 48
22 20
28 32
436 658

Under No
Male 45 45+ College

54 50 51 50

24 23 21 20

22 27 28 30

576 417 817 795

College

52

25

23
439

Black or
African
American

43

20

36
134

[14] For each of the following, please say whether you think Donald Trump supports or opposes it.

— A 15-week ban on abortion

Response

Donald Trump
supports this

Donald Trump
opposes this

Don't know

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

51

14

34
1,234

Inde-
pendent /
Third party
60 49
12 13
28 39
467 331

prlm Female
ican
44 52
18 12
38 36
436 658

Under No
Mal 45+
ae 45 College

51 51 52 47

16 17 13 15

33 32 36 38

576 417 817 795

College

59

13

28
439

Black or
African
American

45

23

32
134

White

40

31

29
879

White

51

22

27
879

White

52

14

34
879

Latino

45

28

27
167

Latino

50

25

26
167

Latino

46

18

36
167

Swing
Voter

38

26

36
128

Swing
Voter

46

22

31
128

Swing
Voter

49

44
128



[15] For each of the following, please say whether you think Donald Trump supports or opposes it.

— A six-week ban on abortion

Response

Donald Trump
supports this

Donald Trump
opposes this

Don't know

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

45

17

38
1,234

Inde-
pendent /
Third party
58 41
12 17
30 42
467 331

leepub Female
ican
35 46
22 15
42 39
436 658

Black or
Male Under 45+ No College  African
45 College American
44 49 43 43 49 42
20 19 16 16 20 21
36 32 41 41 31 37
576 417 817 795 439 134

[16] For each of the following, please say whether you think Donald Trump supports or opposes it.

— A ban on forms of birth control, such as birth control pills, IlUDs, and emergency contraception

Response

Donald Trump
supports this

Donald Trump
opposes this

Don't know

Weighted N

Topline Democrat

42

24

33

1,234

Inde-
pendent /
Third party
59 39
14 23
28 38
467 331

RI.EPUb Female
ican
27 41
37 22
36 36
436 658

Black or
Male Under 45+ No College  African
45 College American
43 43 42 41 45 49
27 28 23 24 26 20
30 30 35 36 29 31
576 417 817 795 439 134

[17]1 For each of the following, please say whether you think Donald Trump supports or opposes it.

— A ban on IVF, or in vitro fertilization

Response

Donald Trump
supports this

Donald Trump
opposes this

Don't know

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

40

22

38
1,234

Inde-
pendent /
Third party
53 37
17 21
29 42
467 331

prlm Female
ican
28 41
28 20
44 40
436 658

Black or
Male Under 45+ No College  African
45 College American
39 43 39 38 43 42
25 24 21 20 26 22
36 33 40 41 31 37
576 417 817 795 439 134

White

44

18

39
879

White

40

27

33
879

White

38

23

39
879

Latino

48

20

31
167

Latino

40

24

36
167

Latino

49

22

29
167

Swing
Voter

46

11

43
128

Swing
Voter

39

20

42
128

Swing
Voter

33

18

49
128



[18] For each of the following, please say whether you think Donald Trump supports or opposes it.

— A ban on abortion medication

Response

Donald Trump
supports this

Donald Trump
opposes this

Don't know

Weighted N

52

16

32

1,234

Topline Democrat

65

11

23
467

Inde-
pendent /
Third party

48

15

37
331

Repub
lican

40

21

39
436

Female

51

14

36
658

Male

53

18

29
576

Under
45

54

20

27

45+

51

14

35

417 817

No
College

52

15

34
795

College

52

18

30
439

Black or

African White Latino
American

51 52 52

17 16 18

33| 32| 29

134 879 167

Swing
Voter

42

15

43
128

[19] Currently, abortion pills are the most-used method for abortion. These pills are also used to manage miscarriages
and stop postpartum hemorrhaging (bleeding out after giving birth). The process involves two different medicines:

mifepristone and misoprostol.

Recently, lawmakers in Louisiana passed legislation that classifies mifepristone and misoprostol as controlled and
dangerous substances. Under this legislation, anyone possessing abortion pills could be placed in jail for multiple

years.

Do you approve or disapprove of this legislation?

Response

Strongly approve
Somewhat approve

Somewhat
disapprove

Strongly disapprove
Don't know
APPROVE (TOTAL)

DISAPPROVE
(TOTAL)

APPROVE (NET)
Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

12
15

17

46
10
27

63

-36

1,234

10

64

20

74

~54
467

Inde-
pendent /
Third party

7
8

18

53
14
15

71

-56
331

Repub
lican

20
23

24

21
12
43

45

-2
436

Female

10
13

16

50
11
23

66

-43
658

Male

14
17

19

41
9
31

60

-29
576

Under
45

14
18

16

40
12
32

56

-24

45+

10
13

18

49
9
23

67

~44

417 817

No
College

11
16

19

42
12
27

61

-34
795

College

12
13

15

53
7
25

68

-43
439

Black or

African White Latino
American

91 12 16

17 14 17

17 18 15

40 46 44

17 9 8

26 26 33

57 64 59

-31 -38 -26

134 879 167

Swing
Voter

22

49

22

71

128



