M DATA FOR **PROGRESS**

From June 12 to 14, 2024, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,234 U.S. likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and 2020 recalled vote. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error associated with the sample size is ±3 percentage points. Results for subgroups of the sample are subject to increased margins of error. Partisanship reflected in tabulations is based on self-identified party affiliation, not partisan registration. For more information please visit dataforprogress.org/our-methodology.

To read our methodology for classifying respondents as swing voters, please visit dataforprogress.org/insights/2024/5/30/measuring-the-swing-evaluating-the-key-voters-of-2024/#methodology

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,234 unless otherwise specified.

[1] Which political party would you say most shares your views on the issue of abortion?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Swing Voter
The Democratic Party	47	92	37	7	51	43	51	45	42	57	67	43	52	40
The Republican Party	35	3	24	79	31	41	30	38	38	31	11	41	29	19
Neither	17	6	39	13	19	16	19	17	20	12	22	16	19	42
Weighted N	1,234	467	331	436	658	576	417	817	795	439	134	879	167	128

[2] If you had to choose, which political party would you say is closest to your views on the issue of abortion? (N=214)

Response	Topline	Independent / Third party	Republican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	White	Swing Voter
The Democratic Party	52	57	28	51	53	60	47	51	54	41	50
The Republican Party	48	43	72	49	47	40	53	49	46	59	50
Weighted N	214	128	59	124	90	78	136	161	53	142	53

[3] Which of the following candidates would you say most shares your views on the issue of abortion?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Swing Voter
Joe Biden	46	88	39	8	50	42	48	46	41	57	66	42	49	33
Donald Trump	38	7	30	78	33	45	35	40	41	33	19	43	39	28
Neither	15	4	32	14	17	13	17	14	18	10	16	15	12	39
Weighted N	1,234	467	331	436	658	576	417	817	795	439	134	879	167	128

[4] If you had to choose, which of the following candidates would you say most shares your views on the issue of abortion? (*N*=187)

Response	Topline	Independent / Third party	Republican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	White
Joe Biden	57	67	28	62	51	63	54	60	49
Donald Trump	43	33	72	38	49	37	46	40	51
Weighted N	187	105	61	110	77	69	118	142	128

[5] In 2022, the Supreme Court announced its decision on *Dobbs v. Jackson*. This decision effectively overturned the protected right to an abortion under the Constitution which was established by the 1973 Supreme Court case *Roe v. Wade*.

Do you think the Supreme Court did the right thing when it overturned *Roe v. Wade* or do you think the Supreme Court should have kept *Roe v. Wade* in place?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Swing Voter
The Court should have left Roe v. Wade in place	55	76	60	30	58	53	54	56	53	60	60	53	56	55
The Court did the right thing when it overturned Roe v. Wade	33	15	26	57	28	39	29	35	32	34	20	37	30	32
Don't know	12	9	14	13	15	8	17	9	14	7	20	10	14	13
Weighted N	1,234	467	331	436	658	576	417	817	795	439	134	879	167	128

[6] Lawmakers in Congress are currently considering passing the Women's Health Protection Act, which would reestablish a nationwide right to access abortion in the U.S. and protect physicians who provide abortions.

Do you support or oppose Congress passing the Women's Health Protection Act?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Swing Voter
Strongly support	44	71	38	19	50	37	46	43	40	52	50	44	37	38
Somewhat support	21	16	28	22	18	25	22	21	25	14	23	20	26	22
Somewhat oppose	12	4	14	21	11	15	14	12	13	12	8	13	14	15
Strongly oppose	15	4	9	30	12	17	8	18	13	17	5	17	15	11
Don't know	8	5	11	9	9	6	11	6	9	5	13	6	8	14
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	65	87	66	41	68	62	68	64	65	66	73	64	63	60
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	27	8	23	51	23	32	22	30	26	29	13	30	29	26
SUPPORT (NET)	+38	+79	+43	-10	+45	+30	+46	+34	+39	+37	+60	+34	+34	+34
Weighted N	1,234	467	331	436	658	576	417	817	795	439	134	879	167	128

[7] How concerned or not concerned are you that lawmakers in Congress will **restrict access** to each of the following?

— Birth control, such as birth control pills, IUDs, and emergency contraception

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Swing Voter
Very concerned	41	59	41	22	48	33	44	40	38	48	45	41	43	41
Somewhat concerned	27	26	26	27	24	30	28	26	28	23	26	24	34	32
Only a little concerned	12	8	11	17	11	14	12	12	14	9	13	12	10	10
Not at all concerned	20	6	23	33	17	23	15	22	20	20	15	23	13	17
CONCERNED (TOTAL)	68	85	67	49	72	63	72	66	66	71	71	65	77	73
NOT CONCERNED (TOTAL)	32	14	34	50	28	37	27	34	34	29	28	35	23	27
CONCERNED (NET)	+36	+71	+33	-1	+44	+26	+45	+32	+32	+42	+43	+30	+54	+46
Weighted N	1,234	467	331	436	658	576	417	817	795	439	134	879	167	128

[8] How concerned or not concerned are you that lawmakers in Congress will restrict access to each of the following?

— In vitro fertilization (IVF)

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Swing Voter
Very concerned	35	52	34	18	40	30	38	34	32	42	35	35	39	26
Somewhat concerned	25	27	26	23	24	27	27	25	26	24	31	24	29	29
Only a little concerned	17	12	15	24	15	20	14	18	20	12	15	17	18	19
Not at all concerned	22	8	24	35	20	24	21	23	22	22	19	25	14	26
CONCERNED (TOTAL)	60	79	60	41	64	57	65	59	58	66	66	59	68	55
NOT CONCERNED (TOTAL)	39	20	39	59	35	44	35	41	42	34	34	42	32	45
CONCERNED (NET)	+21	+59	+21	-18	+29	+13	+30	+18	+16	+32	+32	+17	+36	+10
Weighted N	1,234	467	331	436	658	576	417	817	795	439	134	879	167	128

[9] How concerned or not concerned are you that lawmakers in Congress will restrict access to each of the following?

— Abortion medication

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Swing Voter
Very concerned	39	60	33	20	43	34	42	37	36	45	41	38	39	28
Somewhat concerned	25	25	28	24	23	28	24	26	27	22	30	24	35	36
Only a little concerned	15	9	18	18	14	15	17	14	15	13	15	13	14	19
Not at all concerned	21	6	21	38	20	23	17	23	22	20	14	25	12	16
CONCERNED (TOTAL)	64	85	61	44	66	62	66	63	63	67	71	62	74	64
NOT CONCERNED (TOTAL)	36	15	39	56	34	38	34	37	37	33	29	38	26	35
CONCERNED (NET)	+28	+70	+22	-12	+32	+24	+32	+26	+26	+34	+42	+24	+48	+29
Weighted N	1,234	467	331	436	658	576	417	817	795	439	134	879	167	128

[10] Should access to abortion pills be legal?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Swing Voter
Yes, it should be legal	66	83	67	46	67	65	68	65	63	71	65	65	68	61
No, it should not be legal	25	11	20	44	23	27	24	25	26	22	18	28	20	24
Don't know	9	6	13	10	10	8	8	10	10	7	16	7	12	15
Weighted N	1,234	467	331	436	658	576	417	817	795	439	134	879	167	128

[11] Which of the following comes closest to your view, even if neither is exactly right?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Swing Voter
The U.S. government should continue allowing abortion medication to be sent by mail.	55	75	55	33	56	53	57	53	50	63	59	53	55	54
The U.S. government should prevent abortion medication from being sent by mail.	35	16	31	60	34	37	32	38	39	30	23	39	37	31
Don't know	10	9	14	8	10	10	11	9	11	7	18	8	8	14
Weighted N	1,234	467	331	436	658	576	417	817	795	439	134	879	167	128

[12] For each of the following, please say whether you think **Donald Trump** supports or opposes it.

— A total ban on abortion, with **no** exceptions for rape or incest

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Swing Voter
Donald Trump supports this	42	59	39	25	42	41	44	40	40	44	42	40	45	38
Donald Trump opposes this	29	17	29	43	24	35	28	30	29	30	22	31	28	26
Don't know	29	25	32	32	33	24	28	30	31	26	36	29	27	36
Weighted N	1,234	467	331	436	658	576	417	817	795	439	134	879	167	128

[13] For each of the following, please say whether you think **Donald Trump** supports or opposes it.

 $\boldsymbol{-}$ A total ban on abortion, with exceptions for rape and incest

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Swing Voter
Donald Trump supports this	50	52	49	49	48	54	50	51	50	52	43	51	50	46
Donald Trump opposes this	22	23	19	22	20	24	23	21	20	25	20	22	25	22
Don't know	28	25	31	28	32	22	27	28	30	23	36	27	26	31
Weighted N	1,234	467	331	436	658	576	417	817	795	439	134	879	167	128

[14] For each of the following, please say whether you think **Donald Trump** supports or opposes it.

— A 15-week ban on abortion

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Swing Voter
Donald Trump supports this	51	60	49	44	52	51	51	52	47	59	45	52	46	49
Donald Trump opposes this	14	12	13	18	12	16	17	13	15	13	23	14	18	6
Don't know	34	28	39	38	36	33	32	36	38	28	32	34	36	44
Weighted N	1,234	467	331	436	658	576	417	817	795	439	134	879	167	128

[15] For each of the following, please say whether you think **Donald Trump** supports or opposes it.

— A six-week ban on abortion

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Swing Voter
Donald Trump supports this	45	58	41	35	46	44	49	43	43	49	42	44	48	46
Donald Trump opposes this	17	12	17	22	15	20	19	16	16	20	21	18	20	11
Don't know	38	30	42	42	39	36	32	41	41	31	37	39	31	43
Weighted N	1,234	467	331	436	658	576	417	817	795	439	134	879	167	128

[16] For each of the following, please say whether you think **Donald Trump** supports or opposes it.

— A ban on forms of birth control, such as birth control pills, IUDs, and emergency contraception

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Swing Voter
Donald Trump supports this	42	59	39	27	41	43	43	42	41	45	49	40	40	39
Donald Trump opposes this	24	14	23	37	22	27	28	23	24	26	20	27	24	20
Don't know	33	28	38	36	36	30	30	35	36	29	31	33	36	42
Weighted N	1,234	467	331	436	658	576	417	817	795	439	134	879	167	128

[17] For each of the following, please say whether you think **Donald Trump** supports or opposes it.

— A ban on IVF, or in vitro fertilization

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Swing Voter
Donald Trump supports this	40	53	37	28	41	39	43	39	38	43	42	38	49	33
Donald Trump opposes this	22	17	21	28	20	25	24	21	20	26	22	23	22	18
Don't know	38	29	42	44	40	36	33	40	41	31	37	39	29	49
Weighted N	1,234	467	331	436	658	576	417	817	795	439	134	879	167	128

[18] For each of the following, please say whether you think **Donald Trump** supports or opposes it.

— A ban on abortion medication

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Swing Voter
Donald Trump supports this	52	65	48	40	51	53	54	51	52	52	51	52	52	42
Donald Trump opposes this	16	11	15	21	14	18	20	14	15	18	17	16	18	15
Don't know	32	23	37	39	36	29	27	35	34	30	33	32	29	43
Weighted N	1,234	467	331	436	658	576	417	817	795	439	134	879	167	128

[19] Currently, abortion pills are the most-used method for abortion. These pills are also used to manage miscarriages and stop postpartum hemorrhaging (bleeding out after giving birth). The process involves two different medicines: mifepristone and misoprostol.

Recently, lawmakers in Louisiana passed legislation that classifies mifepristone and misoprostol as **controlled and dangerous substances**. Under this legislation, anyone possessing abortion pills could be placed in jail for multiple years.

Do you approve or disapprove of this legislation?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Inde- pendent / Third party	Repub lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino	Swing Voter
Strongly approve	12	8	7	20	10	14	14	10	11	12	9	12	16	7
Somewhat approve	15	12	8	23	13	17	18	13	16	13	17	14	17	15
Somewhat disapprove	17	10	18	24	16	19	16	18	19	15	17	18	15	22
Strongly disapprove	46	64	53	21	50	41	40	49	42	53	40	46	44	49
Don't know	10	6	14	12	11	9	12	9	12	7	17	9	8	7
APPROVE (TOTAL)	27	20	15	43	23	31	32	23	27	25	26	26	33	22
DISAPPROVE (TOTAL)	63	74	71	45	66	60	56	67	61	68	57	64	59	71
APPROVE (NET)	-36	-54	-56	-2	-43	-29	-24	-44	-34	-43	-31	-38	-26	-49
Weighted N	1,234	467	331	436	658	576	417	817	795	439	134	879	167	128